

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

NATCHITOCHEs PARISH HOSPITAL
SERVICE DISTRICT and JM SMITH
CORPORATION d/b/a SMITH DRUG
COMPANY on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TYCO INTERNATIONAL, LTD.; TYCO
INTERNATIONAL (US) INC.; TYCO
HEALTHCARE GROUP LP; THE
KENDALL HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS
COMPANY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 05-12024 PBS

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**TYCO INTERNATIONAL (US) INC., TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP LP,
AND THE KENDALL HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS COMPANY'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

[REDACTED VERSION]

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	2
A. Covidien Is Entitled To Summary Judgment Because It Sold Its Products Through Non-Exclusive Discount Programs At Above-Cost Prices.....	2
1. <i>Barry Wright</i> and the Supreme Court’s Pricing Jurisprudence Govern	3
2. Plaintiffs Have No Authority For Their Position That Exclusive Dealing Standards Apply To Covidien’s Discount Programs	6
B. Covidien is Entitled to Summary Judgment Even If Exclusive Dealing Standards Were Applied	10
1. Covidien’s Contracts Do Not Require Exclusive Dealing.....	11
2. Covidien’s Contracts Have Not Substantially Foreclosed The Market	14
C. Covidien Is Independently Entitled To Summary Judgment Because Plaintiffs’ Lack Proof Of A Critical Element Of Damages	16
1. Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Dissuade The Court From Considering The Merits Of This Challenge Are Baseless	16
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy The Burden Of Establishing the Ability To Prove Damages.....	18
III. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE(S)
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group L.P.</i> Case No. 2:05-cv-06419-MRP-AJW (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2008).....	passim
<i>In re Apollo Air Passenger Computer Reservation Sys.</i> 720 F. Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	12
<i>Bacou-Dalloz USA, Inc. v. Continental Polymers, Inc.,</i> No. CA 00-404-T, 2005 WL 615752 (D.R.I. Mar. 4, 2005).....	7
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	passim
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. Peacehealth</i> 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 9
<i>City of Vernon v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> 955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	4, 5
<i>FTC v. Brown Shoe</i> 384 U.S. 316 (1966).....	8
<i>Hayes v. Douglas Dynamics, Inc.</i> 8 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>J.B.D.L. Corp. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> No. 1:01-CV-704, 1:03-CV-781, 2005 WL 1396940 (S.D. Ohio June 13, 2005).....	4, 9
<i>LePage's, Inc. v. 3M</i> 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Miara v. First Allmerica Fin. Life Ins. Co.</i> 379 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D. Mass. 2005)	3
<i>In re Mun. Bond Reporting Antitrust Litig.</i> 672 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int'l., Ltd.</i> 247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008).....	10
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009).....	2
<i>Package Shop, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> 675 F. Supp. 894 (D.N.J. 1987)	18
<i>Royal v. Leading Edge Prods., Inc.</i> 833 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Roy B. Taylor Sales, Inc. v. Hollymatic Corp.</i> 28 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Standard Fashion v. Magrane-Houston</i> 258 U.S. 346 (1922).....	8
<i>Stop & Shop Supermarket v. BCBS of R.I.</i> 373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>U.S. Healthcare v. Healthsource</i> 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 16
<i>United States v. AMR Corp.</i> 140 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Kan 2001).....	4
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways v. British Airways</i> 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> §749d (3d ed. 2008)	9, 14
11 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> §1800a1 (2nd ed. 2005).....	7
Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (April 2007)	4, 9
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Multiproduct Discounting: A Myth of Nonprice Predation</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 27 (2005).....	5, 9
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Discounts and Exclusions</i> , U. Iowa Legal Studies Research <i>Paper No. 05-18</i> (Aug. 2005)	4, 5
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>The Law of Exclusionary Pricing</i> , U. Iowa Legal Studies <i>Research Paper No. 05-34</i> (Jan. 2006).....	6
Joanna Warren, <i>LePage's v. 3M: An Antitrust Analysis of Loyalty Rebates</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1605 (2004)	9
